FILED

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL OF THE STATE OF WYOMING ...

MAR 1 2 2010

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF)		- Quality
SUBLETTE COUNTY FROM THE)		
FINAL DETERMINATION FOR)	Docket No.: 09-5601	
REQUIREMENT OF AN ENGINEERED)		
CONTAINMENT SYSTEM)		
MARBLETON #2 LANDFILL)		

ORDER APPROVING JOINT STIPULATION AND DISMISSING APPEAL

The County of Sublette, Wyoming filed a Petition for Review of Final Determination and Request for Hearing before the Wyoming Environmental Quality Council (EQC) in Docket No. 09-5601 on March 23, 2009. The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) filed its response on April 23, 2009. By its Scheduling Order of September 17, 2009, the EQC set the matter for hearing on March 11 and 12, 2010. On February 2, 2010 Sublette County and DEQ executed a Settlement Agreement which established the terms upon which the Parties agreed to dismiss the appeal. On February 8, 2010 Sublette County and DEQ filed a Joint Stipulation for Disposition and Dismissal of Appeal, incorporating the Settlement Agreement. Sublette County and DEQ are the only parties in this contested case.

The parties jointly stipulate and agree that the EQC should enter an Order approving, incorporating and binding them to their Settlement Agreement and dismissing Sublette County's appeal in Docket No. 09-5601. Chapter I, Section 11 of the DEQ Rules of Practice & Procedure provides for disposition of contested cases by stipulation or agreed settlement of the parties, upon approval of the EQC. Having reviewed the parties' Joint Stipulation, the Settlement Agreement and being fully advised in the matter,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Settlement Agreement between Sublette County and DEQ and their Joint Stipulation for Disposition and Dismissal of Appeal incorporating it is approved and incorporated herein and shall be binding upon them; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Sublette County's appeal in Docket No. 09-5601 is dismissed.

DATED this /2 day of March, 2010.

Presiding Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kim Waring, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 12th day of March, 2010, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER APPROVING JOINT STIPULATION AND DISMISSING APPEAL** by electronic mail to the following:

John Corra Director, DEQ jcorra@wyo.gov J. Mark Stewart
Davis & Cannon, LLP
mark@davisandcannonchey.com

Office of Attorney General mbarra@state.wy.us

Kim Waring, Sr. Office Supp. Spec.

Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25th, Rm. 1714

Herschler Bldg.

Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134